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Part 1
AT MILE 

(cumulative)
AT MILE 

(For this part) ACTION DESCRIPTION GO

0.0 0.0
START CONTROL #1 - San Jose Airport Garden Hotel 1740 
N First St, San Jose  
START 6/21 05:30

0.0 0.0 RIGHT Onto N First (1st) St 0.1
0.1 0.1 RIGHT Matrix Blvd/Old Bayshore 0.1
0.2 0.2 RIGHT Onto N. 4th St. 1.1
1.3 1.3 LEFT E Hedding St 0.9
2.2 2.2 RIGHT N 17th St. 0.3
2.5 2.5 LEFT E Taylor St 0.1

2.6 2.6 STRAIGHT
Continue onto Mabury Rd
NOTE: Follow bike lane; keep right at concrete barrier 
and use bike path over Highway 101

3.0

5.6 5.6 RIGHT N White Rd 0.1
5.7 5.7 LEFT Golf Dr 0.7
6.4 6.4 RIGHT Toyon Ave 0.5
6.9 6.9 LEFT McKee Rd 0.5
7.4 7.4 LEFT Alum Rock Ave/State Hwy 130 E 0.3
7.7 7.7 RIGHT Mt Hamilton Rd / CA-130 18.4

26.1 26.1 STRAIGHT
Continue onto San Antonio Valley Rd
CAUTION: Steep descent with sharp curves and watch 
for cattle grates

17.9

44.0 44.0 STRAIGHT Continue onto Mines Rd 0.0

44.0 44.0
CONTROL #2 - INFO CONTROL ON MINES RD AT 
JUNCTION CAFÉ  (Café opens at Noon)    
ANSWER QUESTION ON BREVET CARD

44.0 44.0 STRAIGHT Continue on Mines Rd 24.9
68.9 68.9 RIGHT To stay on Mines Rd 3.6
72.5 72.5 LEFT Tesla Rd 0.5
73.0 73.0 STRAIGHT Continue onto S Livermore Ave 0.5
73.5 73.5 LEFT Concannon Blvd 3.5
77.0 77.0 LEFT Isabel Ave 0.6
77.6 77.6 RIGHT Vineyard Ave 0.1

77.7 77.7 CONTROL #3 - INFO CONTROL NEAR RUBY HILL RD   
ANSWER QUESTION ON BREVET CARD

77.7 77.7 STRAIGHT Continue on Vineyard Ave 2.9
80.6 80.6 RIGHT Bernal Ave 0.4
81.0 81.0 STRAIGHT Continue onto Valley Ave 2.4
83.4 83.4 RIGHT Hopyard Rd 0.5
83.9 83.9 LEFT W Las Positas Blvd 1.1
85.0 85.0 RIGHT Foothill Rd 1.6
86.6 86.6 LEFT Dublin Canyon Rd 5.1
91.7 91.7 STRAIGHT E Castro Valley Blvd 3.3
95.0 95.0 RIGHT Redwood Rd 1.0

96.0 96.0

CONTROL #4  AT SAFEWAY (20629 Redwood Rd) or 
PEETS COFFEE (20439 Redwood Rd)  ON LEFT IN 
CASTRO VALLEY  
OPENS 06/21 10:00; CLOSES 6/21 15:42

95.1 95.1 STRAIGHT Continue on Redwood Rd 9.6
104.7 104.7 RIGHT Pinehurst Rd 2.8
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AT MILE 
(cumulative)

AT MILE 
(For this part) ACTION DESCRIPTION GO

107.5 107.5 RIGHT Canyon Rd 1.8
109.3 109.3 LEFT Moraga Way 4.5

113.8 113.8 STRAIGHT Continue on Camino Pablo (move to 2nd lane when passing 
under freeway to avoid freeway on ramp. 1.2

115.0 115.0 JOG RIGHT NOTE: Bike lane jogs right into a bike path and then re-
merges with the road 1.1

116.1 116.1 STRAIGHT Continue onto San Pablo Dam Rd 5.4
121.5 121.5 RIGHT Castro Ranch Rd 2.3

123.8 123.8 LEFT

Pinole Valley Rd towards Pinole and Martinez
NOTE: The sign at the intersection says Alhambra Valley 
Rd (another sign does give directional arrows for Pinole 
and Martinez)

3.7

127.5 127.5 RIGHT To stay on Pinole Valley Rd 0.3
127.8 127.8 RIGHT San Pablo Ave 2.1
129.9 129.9 LEFT Parker Ave 0.8
130.7 130.7 STRAIGHT Continue onto San Pablo Ave 2.9

133.6 133.6 LEFT
Onto Carquinez Bridge Trail (Just past the Dead Fish 
Restaurant on your left and at the near side of the stop light)
Cross the Carquinez Bridge using the bike path

1.7

135.3 135.3 RIGHT Maritime Academy Dr 0.2
135.5 135.5 LEFT Sonoma Blvd 1.5
137.0 137.0 RIGHT Solano Ave 0.0

137.0 137.0 7-Eleven & SEVERAL FAST FOOD STORES AVAILABLE 
ALONG SOLANO AVE. 1.5

138.5 138.5 STRAIGHT Continue onto Springs Rd 1.4
139.9 139.9 LEFT Columbus Pkwy 0.9
140.8 140.8 RIGHT Lake Herman Rd 3.2

144.0 144.0 STRAIGHT
CAUTION: Really bad long cracks running along the 
middle of the lane; as this is a fast section you could 
possibly trap a wheel and lose control here.

1.9

145.9 145.9 LEFT Lopes Rd 7.5

153.4 153.4
CONTROL #5 AT TOWER MARKET ON RIGHT 4720 Gold 
Hill Road (closes 10:30pm)         
OPENS 12:51 06/21; CLOSES 6/21 21:58

153.4 153.4 STRAIGHT Continue on Lopes Rd 2.5
155.9 155.9 STRAIGHT Becomes Green Valley Rd 0.2
156.1 156.1 RIGHT Business Center Dr 0.9
157.0 157.0 LEFT Suisun Valley Rd 6.9
163.9 163.9 STRAIGHT Continue onto Wooden Valley Rd 6.6
170.5 170.5 LEFT CA-121 N/Monticello Rd 0.1

170.6 170.6 CONTROL #6  INFO CONTROL                                                             
ANSWER QUESTION ON BREVET CARD 

170.6 170.6 STRAIGHT Continue on CA-121 N/Monticello Rd 5.6
176.2 176.2 RIGHT Atlas Peak Rd 1.0
177.2 177.2 LEFT Hardman Ave 0.9
178.1 178.1 RIGHT Silverado Trail 0.9

179.0 179.0 FOOD AVAILABLE AT SODA CANYON STORE ON RIGHT 
(only open till 18:00) 24.3

203.3 203.3 LEFT Brannan St 0.3
203.6 203.6 LEFT Lincoln Ave 0.5
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AT MILE 
(cumulative)

AT MILE 
(For this part) ACTION DESCRIPTION GO

204.1 204.1
CONTROL #7 OPEN CONTROL - FOOD AVAILABLE IN 
CALISTOGA  see services sheet for 24 hour store                                  
OPENS 06/21 15:23, CLOSES 06/22 03:22

204.1 204.1 STRAIGHT Continue on Lincoln Ave 0.1
204.2 204.2 RIGHT (North) onto Foothill Blvd ( CA-128 W) 17.5
221.7 221.7 RIGHT To stay on CA-128 W 1.7
223.4 223.4 RIGHT CA-128 0.3
223.7 223.7 LEFT CA-128 W 3.7
227.4 227.4 LEFT To stay on CA-128 W 0.9
228.3 228.3 RIGHT CA-128 W/Geyserville Ave in Geyserville 3.6
231.9 231.9 STRAIGHT Continue onto Asti Rd 5.6
237.5 237.5 LEFT Citrus Fair Dr 0.3
237.8 237.8 LEFT N Cloverdale Blvd 0.1

237.9 237.9
CONTROL #8 AT BEST WESTERN MOTEL
324 South Cloverdale Blvd,  CLOVERDALE  
OPENS 06/21 17:06, CLOSES 6/22 07:02

Part 2
AT MILE 

(cumulative)
AT MILE 

(For this part) ACTION DESCRIPTION GO

237.9 0.0

CONTROL  #8  AT BEST WESTERN MOTEL,
324 South Cloverdale Blvd,  CLOVERDALE
LAST 24HR SERVICES FOR 76 MILES
OPENS 06/21 17:06, CLOSES 6/22 07:02

237.9 0.0 RIGHT N Cloverdale Blvd 1.3

239.2 1.3 LEFT
CA-128 W/Oat Valley Rd (signs for California 128/Fort 
Bragg/Mendocino) 26.5

265.7 27.8
CONTROL #9 - OPEN CONTROL – BOONVILLE
OPENS 6/21 AT 18:32, CLOSES 6/22 AT 09:58

265.7 27.8 STRAIGHT *+&,6&7#)8,$-6%9,):&+$,9;#8,<)+&)*=20>4),+;-$?8)@+$,)A$-%% 6.1
271.8 33.9 Philo (services) 8.6
280.4 42.5 Navarro (services) 14.4
294.7 56.8 STRAIGHT Continue straight onto CA-1 N/Shoreline Hwy 10.2
304.9 67.0 Mendocino (services on left) 9.1

314.0 76.1
CONTROL #10 AT FORT BRAGG SAFEWAY
LAST 24 HR SERVICES FOR 108 MILES
OPENS 6/21 AT 21:08, CLOSES 6/22 AT 15:10

314.0 76.1 U-TURN Make a U-Turn and proceed south on CA-1 S/Shoreline Hwy 19.3
333.2 95.3 RIGHT To stay on CA-1 S/Shoreline Hwy 6.2

339.4 101.5

NOTE: (just south of Elk on Highway 1) - one lane traffic 
control which has a traffic light with a sensing loop in the 
pavement. The light has a long cycle, so riders need to be 
patient and wait for it to change.

17.8

357.2 119.3 Point Arena (services) 0.5
357.7 119.8 RIGHT CA-1 S/Main St/Shoreline Hwy 14.0

371.7 133.8
CONTROL #11 - OPEN CONTROL – GUALALA
OPENS 6/22 AT 00:14, CLOSES 6/22 AT 21:22

371.7 133.8 STRAIGHT *+&,6&7#)8,$-6%9,):8+7,9<)+&)*=20),+;-$?8)B#&&#$ 21.3
393.0 155.1 Ocean Cove (limited services) 3.5
396.5 158.6 Fort Ross store on left 12.8



!"#$%&'()*$%+,)$-.../$01)2),$ $$$$$$$$$$$3+4)$7

!"#$%#&'()*+&,-',.)/0123//24/35

AT MILE 
(cumulative)

AT MILE 
(For this part) ACTION DESCRIPTION GO

409.2 171.3 Jenner (services) 1.3
410.6 172.7 Slight LEFT Slight left onto CA-116 E/River Rd 3.7
414.3 176.4 Duncans Mills (services) 3.9
418.1 180.2 Monte Rio (services) 4.1

422.3 184.4
CONTROL #12 AT GUERNEVILLE SAFEWAY
OPENS 6/22 AT 03:07, CLOSES 6/23 AT 04:25

422.3 184.4 STRAIGHT Continue east on River Rd 5.2
427.5 189.6 RIGHT Sunset Ave 0.2
427.7 189.8 RIGHT Westside Rd 12.4
440.1 202.2 STRAIGHT Becomes Mill St 0.1
440.2 202.3 Sharp LEFT Sharp left onto Vine St (do not cross railroad tracks) 0.1
440.3 202.4 Healdsburg (services) 0.2
440.5 202.6 STRAIGHT Continue onto Grove St 1.1
441.6 203.7 LEFT Dry Creek Rd 8.8
450.4 212.5 RIGHT Dutcher Creek Rd 5.2
455.6 217.7 STRAIGHT Continue onto S Cloverdale Blvd 1.8

457.4 219.5
CONTROL #13 AT BEST WESTERN MOTEL, 
CLOVERDALE
OPENS 6/22 AT 05:07, CLOSES 6/23 AT 09:19

Part 3
AT MILE 

(cumulative)
AT MILE 

(For this part) ACTION DESCRIPTION GO

457.4 0.0
CONTROL #13 AT BEST WESTERN MOTEL, 
CLOVERDALE
OPENS 6/22 AT 05:07, CLOSES 6/23 AT 09:19

457.4 0.0 LEFT S. Cloverdale Blvd. 1.8
459.2 1.8 STRAIGHT Becomes Dutcher Creek Rd. 5.2
464.4 7.0 LEFT Dry Creek Rd 8.8
473.2 15.8 RIGHT Grove St 1.0
474.2 16.8 STRAIGHT Becomes Vine St 0.2

474.4 17.0 Safeway on Vine/Matheson   
Last services until Guernville 0.1

474.5 17.1 RIGHT Mill St 0.1
474.6 17.2 STRAIGHT Becomes Westside Rd 12.5
487.1 29.7 STRAIGHT Continue/merge onto River Rd 5.0
492.1 34.7 STRAIGHT Becomes CA-116/Main St/River Rd 0.1

492.2 34.8 Note: 24-hour Safeway 16405 California 116, Guerneville, CA
LAST 24 hr SERVICES FOR 50 miles 0

492.2 34.8 STRAIGHT Continue on CA-116/River Rd 11.8
504.0 46.6 Slight LEFT Slight LEFT onto CA-1 S/Coast Hwy 9.6

513.6 56.2 CONTROL #14 - INFO CONTROL -  Diekmann's Store: 
ANSWER QUESTION ON BREVET CARD

513.6 56.2 STRAIGHT Continue on CA-1 8.8
522.4 65.0 STRAIGHT Continue onto Valley Ford Rd. 9.6
532.0 74.6 LEFT Bodega Ave 8.1
540.1 82.7 Slight LEFT Slight LEFT/continue onto Washington St 0.2
540.3 82.9 RIGHT Petaluma Blvd. 0.4
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AT MILE 
(cumulative)

AT MILE 
(For this part) ACTION DESCRIPTION GO

540.7 83.3

CONTROL #15 AT 7-11 - 124 Petaluma Blvd.  
OPENS 6/22 09:57, CLOSES 6/23 21:08
NOTE: When leaving you may want avoid traffic around the 
back (right out of the 7-Eleven, then right onto D Street, right 
onto 4th St (much quieter), then left onto Western Ave.

540.7 83.3 LEFT Return back on Petaluma Blvd. 0.2
540.9 83.5 LEFT Western Ave. 1.9

542.8 85.4 LEFT Chileno Valley Rd  
CAUTION - ONCOMING CARS! 3.8

546.6 89.2 RIGHT To stay on Chileno Valley Rd 6.2

552.8 95.4 CONTROL #16 - INFO CONTROL:  
ANSWER QUESTION ON BREVET CARD

552.8 95.4 STRAIGHT Continue on Chileno Valley Rd 3.4

556.2 98.8 LEFT Tomales Petaluma Rd. 
CAUTION FAST ONCOMING TRAFFIC! 5.2

561.4 104.0 LEFT CA-1 S/ Shoreline Hwy. 3.7

565.1 107.7 CONTROL #17 - INFO CONTROL: Nick's Cove: 
ANSWER QUESTION ON BREVET CARD

565.1 107.7 STRAIGHT Continue on CA-1 S/ Shoreline Hwy. 11.8
576.9 119.5 RIGHT Mesa Rd. 1.1
578.0 120.6 RIGHT CA-1 S 0.4
578.4 121.0 RIGHT Sir Francis Drake 4.4

582.8 125.4
CONTROL #18 - INFO CONTROL
Inverness Yacht Club 
ANSWER QUESTION ON BREVET CARD

582.8 125.4 U-TURN Turn around, go back on Sir Francis Drake 4.4
587.2 129.8 LEFT CA-1N 0.8
588.0 130.6 RIGHT Pt Reyes Petaluma Rd 3.2
591.2 133.8 LEFT To stay on Pt Reyes Petaluma Rd 3.0
594.2 136.8 RIGHT Nicasio Valley Rd 7.6
601.8 144.4 LEFT Sir Francis Drake Rd 4.9
606.7 149.3 RIGHT Claus Dr. 0.1
606.8 149.4 LEFT Broadway 0.3
607.1 149.7 STRAIGHT Becomes Center Blvd (name change) 0.3
607.4 150.0 RIGHT Pastori (small side street) 0.0
607.4 150.0 LEFT Lansdale Ave 0.4
607.8 150.4 STRAIGHT Continue on San Anselmo Ave (slight jog right) 0.5
608.3 150.9 LEFT To stay on San Anselmo Ave 0.3
608.6 151.2 RIGHT To stay on San Anselmo Ave 0.6
609.2 151.8 RIGHT Bolinas Ave. 0.1
609.3 151.9 LEFT Shady Ln 0.5
609.8 152.4 LEFT Lagunitas Rd 0.1
609.9 152.5 RIGHT Ross Common 0.2
610.1 152.7 STRAIGHT Becomes Poplar Ave (name change) 0.2
610.3 152.9 STRAIGHT Becomes Kent Ave (name change) 0.5
610.8 153.4 STRAIGHT Merge onto Magnolia Ave (cross street is Woodland Rd) 2.0
612.8 155.4 STRAIGHT Becomes Corte Madera Ave (name change) 1.2
614.0 156.6 STRAIGHT Becomes Camino Alto (name change) 1.4
615.4 158.0 LEFT E Blithedale Ave 0.1
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AT MILE 
(cumulative)

AT MILE 
(For this part) ACTION DESCRIPTION GO

615.5 158.1 RIGHT
Right onto BIKE path - right turn at curb between vertical 
poles (sign says San Francisco Bay Trail) 2.4

617.9 160.5 RIGHT Gate 6 Rd (end of bike path) 0.0
617.9 160.5 LEFT Bridgeway 2.4
620.3 162.9 RIGHT Richardson 0.0
620.3 162.9 LEFT 2nd St (follow the road with the center line) 0.2
620.5 163.1 LEFT South St 0.1
620.6 163.2 STRAIGHT South St becomes Alexander Ave/Sausalito Lateral 1.1

621.7 164.3 LEFT
Vista point - go onto the sidewalk before the 101 freeway off 
ramp.  Follow the sidewalk to the East GG Bridge bike path.  
If gate onto bridge is closed, push door open button.

2.1

623.8 166.4 LEFT Turn left onto bike path, ride through parking lot, bearing left 0.2
624.0 166.6 LEFT Lincoln Blvd 1.0
625.0 167.6 LEFT To stay on Lincoln Blvd 0.1
625.1 167.7 STRAIGHT Continue onto Sheridan Ave 0.3

625.4 168.0 LEFT
Graham St
Note: T-intersection, no street sign visible 0.2

625.6 168.2 RIGHT Lincoln Blvd 0.3
625.9 168.5 LEFT Letterman Dr 0.2
626.1 168.7 LEFT Lombard St 0.1
626.2 168.8 RIGHT Lyon St 0.1
626.3 168.9 LEFT Greenwich St 0.8

627.1 169.7
CONTROL #19 - FINISH CONTROL
Motel Capri, 2015 Greenwich Street, San Francisco, CA 
94123    OPENS  6/22 14:35, CLOSES 6/24 08:30


